
FSD2099

Finnish Youth Survey 2005

Codebook

FINNISH SOCIAL SCIENCE DATA ARCHIVE



The bibliographic citation for this codebook:

Finnish Youth Survey 2005 [codebook]. Finnish Social Science Data Archive [producer and
distributor], 2018.

This codebook has been generated from the version 3.0 (18.7.2018) of the data.

Finnish Social Science Data Archive
FIN-33014 University of Tampere

FSD User Services:
asiakaspalvelu.fsd@uta.fi
+358 40 190 1442

Aila Data Service Portal:
https://services.fsd.uta.fi/

Finnish Social Science Data Archive
http://www.fsd.uta.fi/en/

$ Koodikirjoitin.py v36 @ 2018-07-24 09:32:57.901000 $



To the reader

This codebook is part of the data FSD2099 archived at the FSD (Finnish Social Science Data
Archive).The dataset has been described in as much detail as possible in Finnish and English.
Variable frequencies, variable and value labels, and missing values have been checked. If neces-
sary, the data have been anonymised. The data and its creators shall be cited in all publications
and presentations for which the data have been used. The bibliographic citation may be in the
form suggested by the archive or in the form required by the publication. The bibliographic
citation suggested by the archive:

Advisory Council for Youth Affairs (Nuora) & Finnish Youth Research Society:
Finnish Youth Survey 2005 [dataset]. Version 3.0 (2018-07-18). Finnish Social Sci-
ence Data Archive [distributor]. http://urn.fi/urn:nbn:fi:fsd:T-FSD2099

The user shall notify the archive of all publications where she or he has used the data. The
original data creators and the archive bear no responsibility for any results or interpretations
arising from the reuse of the data.

The codebook contains information on data content, structure and data collection, and includes
a list of publications wholly or in part based on the data, according to publication informa-
tion received by the FSD. The second part of the codebook contains information on variables:
question texts, response options, and frequencies. The third part contains indexes.

Variable distributions presented in this codebook have been generated from the SPSS files. Dis-
tribution tables present variable values, frequencies (n), frequency percentages (%), and valid
percentages (v. %) which take into account missing data. All distributions are unweighted. If the
data contain weight variables, these will be found at the end of the variables list. In some cases
frequency distributions have been substituted by descriptive statistics. Categorised responses
to open-ended questions are not always included in the codebook. Distributions may contain
missing data. The note "System missing (SYSMIS)" refers to missing observations (e.g. a re-
spondent has not answered all questions) whereas "Missing (User missing)" refers to data the
user has defined as missing. For example, the user may decide to code answer alternatives ’don’t
want to say’ or ’can’t say’ as missing data.

The codebook may contain attached files, the most common one being the questionnaire.





Contents

1 Study description 1

1.1 Titles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1.2 Subject description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

1.3 Structure and collection of the data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1.4 Use of data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 Variables 5

3 Indexes 81

3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

3.2 Variables in alphabetical order . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 89

i





Chapter 1

Study description

1.1 Titles

Titles and data version: Finnish Youth Survey 2005

Titles and data version in Finnish: Nuorisobarometri 2005

This codebook has been generated from the version 3.0 (18.7.2018) of the data.

1.2 Subject description

Authoring entity

Advisory Council for Youth Affairs (Nuora)
Finnish Youth Research Society. Finnish Youth Research Network

Copyright statement for the data

According to the agreement between FSD and the depositor.

Depositor

Hirvola, Matti (Advisory Council for Youth Affairs)

Date of deposit

21.6.2005

1



1. Study description

Keywords

attitudes; cultural interaction; expectations; immigrants; multiculturalism; occupational life;
parents; personal finance management; purchasing; satisfaction; shopping; tolerance; values;
youth

Topic Classification

Fields of Science Classification: social sciences

CESSDA Classification: consumption/consumer behaviour; employment; social behaviour and
attitudes; youth

Series description

The data belong to the series:

Finnish Youth Surveys

Advisory Council for Youth Affairs (Nuora), nowadays called the State Youth Council, started
to produce Youth Surveys in 1994. This survey series charts attitudes and expectations of
Finnish young people aged 15 - 29. Each survey contains both current questions and recur-
ring questions which are repeated over time, enabling the study of long-term attitude changes.
The main themes include attitudes to education, working life, social security, spending, drug
use, and young people’s willingness to participate in order to influence decision-making.

Abstract

The main themes of this youth indicator survey were young Finns’ attitudes to occupational
life, future expectations, sources of money, spending behaviour, financial support received from
parents, attitudes to immigrants, and general values. At first, respondents were asked to what
extent they agree or disagree with statements relating to commitment to a job or company,
unemployment, salary, importance of education in occupational life, etc. Intentions to work or
study abroad, set up own business, or start a family were charted. Finnish primary and lower
secondary education was evaluated.

Some questions focused on the respondent’s economic situation and consumer habits: sources
of money, financial support given by parents, amount of money spent on certain things (hobbies,
make-up, travelling, etc.). Young people’s views on foreigners, different immigrant groups and
cultural tolerance were surveyed. Willingness to marry or befriend an immigrant, and willing-
ness to have a person from certain immigrant groups as the next door neighbour were studied.
Respondents were asked whether they have friends who are immigrants or of immigrant origin.

Respondents’ values were charted by asking how important they considered the following to
be: exciting life, self-respect, national security and traditions, religion, equality, social relations,
work, own health, own appearance, etc. Satisfaction with life was surveyed. Respondents were
also asked how important it was to have, among other things, own family and children, close

2



1.3. Structure and collection of the data

friends, permanent job, high standard of living, status, high salary, experience in politics, good
physical condition by the time they were 35 years old.

Background variables included the respondent’s year of birth, household composition, voca-
tional education, main activity, institution of study if a student, type of employment contract,
mother tongue, gender, major region of residence, municipality type, and parents’ level of edu-
cation.

1.3 Structure and collection of the data

Country: Finland

Geographic coverage: Finland

Analysis or observation unit type: Individual

Universe: Young people aged 15-29 living in Finland

Collection date: March 2005

Data collector(s): TNS Gallup Finland

Data producer(s): Advisory Council for Youth Affairs; Finnish Youth Research Society. Finnish
Youth Research Network

Mode of data collection: Telephone interview

Type of research instrument: Structured questionnaire

Time period covered: 2005

Time method of the data collection: Longitudinal: Trend/Repeated cross-section

Number of variables and cases: The data contain 174 variables and 2000 cases.

Sampling procedure: Probability: Stratified

Random sampling from the population register with strata based on age, gender, mother tongue
and place of residence. 1900 Finnish-speaking and 100 Swedish-speaking young people were
interviewed.

1.4 Use of data

Data appraisal

Variables containing information on the respondents’ municipalities and regions of residence
have been removed from the archived data.

Related publications

Danielsbacka, Mirkka & Tanskanen, Antti (2009). Nuorten asennoituminen työhön ja työt-
tömyyteen. Työpoliittinen aikakauskirja 52(2), 46-55.

3



1. Study description

Erilaiset ja samanlaiset: nuorisobarometri 2005 (2005). Toim. Terhi-Anna Wilska. Helsinki:
Opetusministeriö. Nuorisoasiain neuvottelukunta (Nuora). Nuoran julkaisuja; 31. Helsinki: Nuoriso-
tutkimusseura. Nuorisotutkimusverkoston julkaisuja; 59.

Kuluttava nuoruus (2005). Toim. Autio, Minna & Paju, Petri. Helsinki: Nuorisotutkimusverkosto
& Opetusministeriö & STAKES. Nuorten elinolot -vuosikirja V; Nuorisoasiain neuvottelukun-
nan julkaisuja; 32 & Nuorisotutkimusseuran julkaisuja; 62.

Lampinen, Kristiina (2013). Uuskonservatiivit? 2000-luvun suomalaisnuorten konservatiiviset
ja yksilöä vastuullistavat kovat asenteet ja asennemuutos nuorisobarometrien valossa. Jyväskylä:
Jyväskylän yliopisto. Yhteiskuntatieteiden ja filosofian laitos. Sosiologian pro gradu -tutkielma.
URN:NBN:fi:jyu-201401261143

Updated list of publications in the study description at

https://services.fsd.uta.fi/catalogue/FSD2099?lang=en&study_language=en

Related material

Erilaiset ja samanlaiset : nuorisobarometri 2005 (2005). Toim. Terhi-Anna Wilska. Helsinki :
Opetusministeriö. Nuorisoasiain neuvottelukunta (Nuora) - (Nuoran julkaisuja; 31). Helsinki :
Nuorisotutkimusseura. Nuorisotutkimusverkosto - (Julkaisuja; 59)

Location of the data collection

Finnish Social Science Data Archive

Weighting

There are no weight variables in the data.

Restrictions

The dataset is (B) available for research, teaching and study.

4



Chapter 2

Variables

[FSD_NO] FSD study number

Question

FSD study number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2000
minimum 2099.00
maximum 2099.00
mean 2099.00
standard deviation 0.00

[FSD_VR] FSD edition number

Question

FSD edition number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2000
minimum 3.00
maximum 3.00
mean 3.00
standard deviation 0.00

5



2. Variables

[FSD_ID] FSD case id

Question

FSD case id

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2000
minimum 1.00
maximum 2000.00
mean 1000.50
standard deviation 577.50

[SURVEY] Study number

Question

Study number

Descriptive statistics

statistic value
number of valid cases 2000
minimum 66421.00
maximum 831701.00
mean 104685.00
standard deviation 166830.62

[Q1A] Work is an important part of a person’s life

Question

Work is an important part of a person’s life

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1099 54.9 54.9
Agree 2 727 36.4 36.4

(continued on next page)

6



Q1C

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Neither agree nor disagree 3 112 5.6 5.6
Disagree 4 53 2.6 2.6
Strongly disagree 5 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1B] Nowadays, working life demands so much from employees that many
people soon burn out

Question

Nowadays, working life demands so much from employees that many people soon burn out

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 472 23.6 23.6
Agree 2 870 43.5 43.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 330 16.5 16.5
Disagree 4 255 12.8 12.8
Strongly disagree 5 60 3.0 3.0
Can’t say 6 13 0.7 0.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1C] I believe that a good education guarantees a permanent job

Question

I believe that a good education guarantees a permanent job

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 593 29.6 29.6
Agree 2 673 33.7 33.7
Neither agree nor disagree 3 254 12.7 12.7
Disagree 4 374 18.7 18.7
Strongly disagree 5 102 5.1 5.1
Can’t say 6 4 0.2 0.2

(continued on next page)

7



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1D] I would like to change jobs several times during my career

Question

I would like to change jobs several times during my career

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 223 11.2 11.2
Agree 2 516 25.8 25.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 371 18.6 18.6
Disagree 4 535 26.8 26.8
Strongly disagree 5 338 16.9 16.9
Can’t say 6 17 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1E] It is likely that I will need to change jobs several times during my
career

Question

It is likely that I will need to change jobs several times during my career

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 427 21.3 21.3
Agree 2 649 32.5 32.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 400 20.0 20.0
Disagree 4 321 16.1 16.1
Strongly disagree 5 156 7.8 7.8
Can’t say 6 47 2.4 2.4

2000 100.0 100.0

8



Q1H

[Q1F] I would like to commit myself fully to a workplace/company

Question

I would like to commit myself fully to a workplace/company

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 862 43.1 43.1
Agree 2 695 34.8 34.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 208 10.4 10.4
Disagree 4 166 8.3 8.3
Strongly disagree 5 57 2.9 2.9
Can’t say 6 12 0.6 0.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1G] I believe that success in working life depends only on oneself and
one’s attitudes

Question

I believe that success in working life depends only on oneself and one’s attitudes

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 736 36.8 36.8
Agree 2 761 38.0 38.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 187 9.3 9.3
Disagree 4 258 12.9 12.9
Strongly disagree 5 54 2.7 2.7
Can’t say 6 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1H] I would be willing to accept any kind of work, if unemployment was
the other option

Question

I would be willing to accept any kind of work, if unemployment was the other option

Frequencies

9



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 672 33.6 33.6
Agree 2 537 26.9 26.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 210 10.5 10.5
Disagree 4 377 18.9 18.9
Strongly disagree 5 194 9.7 9.7
Can’t say 6 10 0.5 0.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1I] Being unemployed is not such a bad thing if one has a secure income

Question

Being unemployed is not such a bad thing if one has a secure income

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 259 13.0 13.0
Agree 2 517 25.9 25.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 337 16.9 16.9
Disagree 4 626 31.3 31.3
Strongly disagree 5 245 12.3 12.3
Can’t say 6 16 0.8 0.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1J] Young people claiming unemployment benefits should be made to do
some work that would benefit the society, as compensation for the benefit

Question

Young people claiming unemployment benefits should be made to do some work that would
benefit the society, as compensation for the benefit

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 445 22.3 22.3
Agree 2 805 40.3 40.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 419 20.9 20.9
Disagree 4 214 10.7 10.7
Strongly disagree 5 82 4.1 4.1

(continued on next page)

10



Q1L

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 35 1.8 1.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1K] The wage of a young person just starting his/her career could ini-
tially be lower that the normal wage for such a job

Question

The wage of a young person just starting his/her career could initially be lower that the normal
wage for such a job

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 215 10.8 10.8
Agree 2 487 24.3 24.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 238 11.9 11.9
Disagree 4 516 25.8 25.8
Strongly disagree 5 531 26.6 26.6
Can’t say 6 13 0.7 0.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1L] Staying in the labour market requires continuous education

Question

Staying in the labour market requires continuous education

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 581 29.0 29.0
Agree 2 848 42.4 42.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 231 11.6 11.6
Disagree 4 254 12.7 12.7
Strongly disagree 5 77 3.9 3.9
Can’t say 6 9 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

11



2. Variables

[Q1M] In my career, I will reach a higher occupational status than my
parents did

Question

In my career, I will reach a higher occupational status than my parents did

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 429 21.4 21.4
Agree 2 643 32.1 32.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 540 27.0 27.0
Disagree 4 223 11.2 11.2
Strongly disagree 5 84 4.2 4.2
Can’t say 6 81 4.0 4.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1N] My aim is to earn so much money that I can live well

Question

My aim is to earn so much money that I can live well

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 243 12.2 12.2
Agree 2 444 22.2 22.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 351 17.5 17.5
Disagree 4 595 29.8 29.8
Strongly disagree 5 349 17.4 17.4
Can’t say 6 18 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1O] It is important to the future of our country that the ownership and
control of companies remains in Finnish hands

Question

It is important to the future of our country that the ownership and control of companies remains
in Finnish hands

12



Q2A

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 860 43.0 43.0
Agree 2 770 38.5 38.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 201 10.1 10.1
Disagree 4 111 5.5 5.5
Strongly disagree 5 34 1.7 1.7
Can’t say 6 24 1.2 1.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q1P] Young people working for foreign-owned companies have better ca-
reer prospects than those working for Finnish-owned companies

Question

Young people working for foreign-owned companies have better career prospects than those
working for Finnish-owned companies

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 68 3.4 3.4
Agree 2 355 17.8 17.8
Neither agree nor disagree 3 664 33.2 33.2
Disagree 4 569 28.4 28.4
Strongly disagree 5 243 12.2 12.2
Can’t say 6 101 5.1 5.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q2A] In the next five years do you intend to: Pursue vocational education
in order to improve your career prospects

Question

In the next five years do you intend to: Pursue vocational education in order to improve your
career prospects

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Definitely yes 1 525 26.3 26.3

(continued on next page)

13



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Possibly yes 2 637 31.9 31.9
Probably not 3 487 24.3 24.3
Definitely not 4 325 16.3 16.3
Can’t say 5 26 1.3 1.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q2B] In the next five years do you intend to: Study abroad

Question

In the next five years do you intend to: Study abroad

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Definitely yes 1 81 4.0 4.0
Possibly yes 2 374 18.7 18.7
Probably not 3 618 30.9 30.9
Definitely not 4 908 45.4 45.4
Can’t say 5 19 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q2C] In the next five years do you intend to: Work abroad

Question

In the next five years do you intend to: Work abroad

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Definitely yes 1 87 4.3 4.3
Possibly yes 2 593 29.6 29.6
Probably not 3 583 29.1 29.1
Definitely not 4 708 35.4 35.4
Can’t say 5 29 1.5 1.5

2000 100.0 100.0

14



Q3

[Q2D] In the next five years do you intend to: Establish own business

Question

In the next five years do you intend to: Establish own business

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Definitely yes 1 88 4.4 4.4
Possibly yes 2 382 19.1 19.1
Probably not 3 610 30.5 30.5
Definitely not 4 885 44.3 44.3
Can’t say 5 35 1.8 1.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q2E] In the next five years do you intend to: Found a family

Question

In the next five years do you intend to: Found a family

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Definitely yes 1 620 31.0 31.0
Possibly yes 2 727 36.4 36.4
Probably not 3 331 16.6 16.6
Definitely not 4 231 11.6 11.6
Can’t say 5 91 4.5 4.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q3] On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade
primary and lower secondary education in Finland?

Question

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade primary and lower sec-
ondary education in Finland?

Frequencies

15



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
4 6 0.3 0.3
5 26 1.3 1.3
6 47 2.4 2.4
7 384 19.2 19.2
8 1062 53.1 53.1
9 418 20.9 20.9

10 49 2.5 2.5
Can’t say 11 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_1] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Regular wage

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Regular wage

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1060 53.0 53.0
Mentioned 1 940 47.0 47.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_2] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Temporary work

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Temporary work

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1439 72.0 72.0
Mentioned 1 561 28.1 28.1

2000 100.0 100.0

16



Q4_5

[Q4_3] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Yield from own business

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Yield from own business

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1913 95.7 95.7
Mentioned 1 87 4.3 4.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_4] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Capital income

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Capital income

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1822 91.1 91.1
Mentioned 1 178 8.9 8.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_5] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Pocket money from parents or relatives

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Pocket money from parents or
relatives

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1236 61.8 61.8
Mentioned 1 764 38.2 38.2

(continued on next page)

17



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_6] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Study grant

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study grant

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1425 71.3 71.3
Mentioned 1 575 28.7 28.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_7] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Study loan

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study loan

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1848 92.4 92.4
Mentioned 1 152 7.6 7.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_8] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Guaranteed minimum income

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Guaranteed minimum income

Frequencies

18



Q4_11

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1920 96.0 96.0
Mentioned 1 80 4.0 4.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_9] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Unemployment benefit

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Unemployment benefit

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1882 94.1 94.1
Mentioned 1 118 5.9 5.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_10] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Sickness allowance, disability pension

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Sickness allowance, disability
pension

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1938 96.9 96.9
Mentioned 1 62 3.1 3.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_11] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Conscript’s or civilian service allowance

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Conscript’s or civilian service
allowance

19



2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1959 98.0 98.0
Mentioned 1 41 2.1 2.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_12] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Somewhere else

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Somewhere else

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1848 92.4 92.4
Mentioned 1 152 7.6 7.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_13] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Nowhere

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Nowhere

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1992 99.6 99.6
Mentioned 1 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4_14] From which source do you get income for personal expenditure:
Can’t say

Question

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Can’t say

20



Q5A

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1996 99.8 99.8
Mentioned 1 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q4B] Which of the above mentioned income sources is the most important
for your personal expenditure?

Question

Which of the above mentioned income sources is the most important for your personal expendi-
ture?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Regular wage 1 319 16.0 30.4
Temporary work 2 167 8.3 15.9
Yield from own business 3 21 1.1 2.0
Capital income 4 6 0.3 0.6
Pocket money from parents or relatives 5 152 7.6 14.5
Study grant 6 261 13.1 24.9
Study loan 7 10 0.5 1.0
Guaranteed minimum income 8 12 0.6 1.1
Unemployment benefit 9 31 1.6 3.0
Sickness allowance, disability pension 10 9 0.4 0.9
Conscript’s or civilian service allowance 11 2 0.1 0.2
Somewhere else 12 32 1.6 3.1
Nowhere else 13 0 0.0 0.0
Can’t say 14 27 1.4 2.6
System missing (SYSMIS) . 951 47.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5A] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Housing

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Housing

Frequencies

21



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 325 16.3 16.3
Much less than average 2 116 5.8 5.8
Less than average 3 406 20.3 20.3
Same as average 4 819 40.9 40.9
More than average 5 278 13.9 13.9
Much more than average 6 49 2.5 2.5
Can’t say 7 7 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5B] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Food

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on: Food

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 157 7.8 7.8
Much less than average 2 95 4.8 4.8
Less than average 3 443 22.1 22.1
Same as average 4 904 45.2 45.2
More than average 5 356 17.8 17.8
Much more than average 6 38 1.9 1.9
Can’t say 7 7 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5C] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Studies

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Studies

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 720 36.0 36.0
Much less than average 2 152 7.6 7.6

(continued on next page)

22



Q5E

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Less than average 3 401 20.1 20.1
Same as average 4 563 28.1 28.1
More than average 5 139 7.0 7.0
Much more than average 6 14 0.7 0.7
Can’t say 7 11 0.5 0.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5D] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Clothes and footwear

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Clothes and footwear

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 38 1.9 1.9
Much less than average 2 166 8.3 8.3
Less than average 3 701 35.0 35.0
Same as average 4 752 37.6 37.6
More than average 5 290 14.5 14.5
Much more than average 6 51 2.5 2.5
Can’t say 7 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5E] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Jewellery and cosmetics

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Jewellery and cosmetics

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 324 16.2 16.2

(continued on next page)

23



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Much less than average 2 369 18.4 18.4
Less than average 3 638 31.9 31.9
Same as average 4 509 25.4 25.4
More than average 5 126 6.3 6.3
Much more than average 6 30 1.5 1.5
Can’t say 7 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5F] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Household equipment, furniture and furnishings

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Household equipment, furniture and furnishings

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 277 13.9 13.9
Much less than average 2 218 10.9 10.9
Less than average 3 522 26.1 26.1
Same as average 4 597 29.8 29.8
More than average 5 335 16.8 16.8
Much more than average 6 47 2.4 2.4
Can’t say 7 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5G] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Child care and home care

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Child care and home care

Frequencies

24



Q5I

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 890 44.5 44.5
Much less than average 2 224 11.2 11.2
Less than average 3 359 17.9 17.9
Same as average 4 316 15.8 15.8
More than average 5 161 8.1 8.1
Much more than average 6 42 2.1 2.1
Can’t say 7 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5H] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Hobbies

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Hobbies

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 150 7.5 7.5
Much less than average 2 132 6.6 6.6
Less than average 3 462 23.1 23.1
Same as average 4 740 37.0 37.0
More than average 5 422 21.1 21.1
Much more than average 6 91 4.5 4.5
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5I] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Alcohol

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Alcohol

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 326 16.3 16.3

(continued on next page)

25



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Much less than average 2 249 12.4 12.4
Less than average 3 618 30.9 30.9
Same as average 4 638 31.9 31.9
More than average 5 150 7.5 7.5
Much more than average 6 15 0.8 0.8
Can’t say 7 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5J] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Tobacco

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Tobacco

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 1056 52.8 52.8
Much less than average 2 168 8.4 8.4
Less than average 3 246 12.3 12.3
Same as average 4 353 17.6 17.6
More than average 5 144 7.2 7.2
Much more than average 6 29 1.5 1.5
Can’t say 7 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5K] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Transport

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Transport

Frequencies

26



Q5M

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 203 10.2 10.2
Much less than average 2 146 7.3 7.3
Less than average 3 437 21.9 21.9
Same as average 4 730 36.5 36.5
More than average 5 412 20.6 20.6
Much more than average 6 69 3.5 3.5
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5L] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Mobile phone

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Mobile phone

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 148 7.4 7.4
Much less than average 2 163 8.2 8.2
Less than average 3 665 33.3 33.3
Same as average 4 779 39.0 39.0
More than average 5 199 10.0 10.0
Much more than average 6 40 2.0 2.0
Can’t say 7 6 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5M] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money
do you think you spend on: Communications and computers (including
accessories)

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Communications and computers (including accessories)

Frequencies

27



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 381 19.1 19.1
Much less than average 2 203 10.2 10.2
Less than average 3 524 26.2 26.2
Same as average 4 581 29.0 29.0
More than average 5 269 13.5 13.5
Much more than average 6 37 1.8 1.8
Can’t say 7 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5N] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Newspapers and magazines

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Newspapers and magazines

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 448 22.4 22.4
Much less than average 2 213 10.7 10.7
Less than average 3 552 27.6 27.6
Same as average 4 579 28.9 28.9
More than average 5 191 9.6 9.6
Much more than average 6 14 0.7 0.7
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5O] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Music and other AV products (CDs, videocassettes,
DVDs, games)

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Music and other AV products (CDs, videocassettes, DVDs, games)

Frequencies

28



Q5Q

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 167 8.3 8.3
Much less than average 2 215 10.8 10.8
Less than average 3 669 33.5 33.5
Same as average 4 607 30.3 30.3
More than average 5 277 13.9 13.9
Much more than average 6 62 3.1 3.1
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5P] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Entertainment electronics (e.g. televisions, Hi-Fi,
DVD players, video recorders, game consoles)

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on: En-
tertainment electronics (e.g. televisions, Hi-Fi, DVD players, video recorders, game consoles)

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 304 15.2 15.2
Much less than average 2 244 12.2 12.2
Less than average 3 632 31.6 31.6
Same as average 4 510 25.5 25.5
More than average 5 255 12.8 12.8
Much more than average 6 51 2.5 2.5
Can’t say 7 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5Q] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Travelling

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Travelling

Frequencies

29



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 213 10.7 10.7
Much less than average 2 208 10.4 10.4
Less than average 3 608 30.4 30.4
Same as average 4 570 28.5 28.5
More than average 5 342 17.1 17.1
Much more than average 6 54 2.7 2.7
Can’t say 7 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5R] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Going to movies, concerts, sports events etc.

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Going to movies, concerts, sports events etc.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 175 8.8 8.8
Much less than average 2 242 12.1 12.1
Less than average 3 631 31.6 31.6
Same as average 4 672 33.6 33.6
More than average 5 244 12.2 12.2
Much more than average 6 33 1.7 1.7
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q5S] Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do
you think you spend on: Discos, nightclubs and partying

Question

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Discos, nightclubs and partying

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 242 12.1 12.1

(continued on next page)

30



Q6B

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Much less than average 2 260 13.0 13.0
Less than average 3 666 33.3 33.3
Same as average 4 611 30.6 30.6
More than average 5 181 9.0 9.0
Much more than average 6 37 1.8 1.8
Can’t say 7 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6A] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Product is made in Finland

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is made in Finland

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 229 11.5 11.5
A little 2 382 19.1 19.1
Somewhat 3 745 37.3 37.3
Rather a lot 4 502 25.1 25.1
A great deal 5 141 7.0 7.0
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6B] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Environmentally friendly

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Environmentally friendly

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 180 9.0 9.0

(continued on next page)

31



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
A little 2 392 19.6 19.6
Somewhat 3 779 39.0 39.0
Rather a lot 4 525 26.3 26.3
A great deal 5 121 6.0 6.0
Can’t say 6 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6C] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Good quality

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Good quality

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 19 0.9 0.9
A little 2 37 1.8 1.8
Somewhat 3 205 10.3 10.3
Rather a lot 4 843 42.1 42.1
A great deal 5 895 44.8 44.8
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6D] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Durability

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Durability

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 10 0.5 0.5
A little 2 27 1.4 1.4

(continued on next page)

32



Q6F

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Somewhat 3 151 7.5 7.5
Rather a lot 4 903 45.1 45.1
A great deal 5 908 45.4 45.4
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6E] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Design

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Design

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 56 2.8 2.8
A little 2 205 10.3 10.3
Somewhat 3 576 28.8 28.8
Rather a lot 4 797 39.9 39.9
A great deal 5 365 18.3 18.3
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6F] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Label

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Label

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 266 13.3 13.3
A little 2 459 22.9 22.9
Somewhat 3 714 35.7 35.7

(continued on next page)

33



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Rather a lot 4 443 22.1 22.1
A great deal 5 114 5.7 5.7
Can’t say 6 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6G] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Low price

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Low price

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 46 2.3 2.3
A little 2 187 9.3 9.3
Somewhat 3 697 34.8 34.8
Rather a lot 4 718 35.9 35.9
A great deal 5 351 17.5 17.5
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6H] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Trendiness

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Trendiness

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 360 18.0 18.0
A little 2 591 29.5 29.5
Somewhat 3 638 31.9 31.9
Rather a lot 4 325 16.3 16.3

(continued on next page)

34



Q6J

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
A great deal 5 85 4.3 4.3
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6I] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Ethical production method

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Ethical production method

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 306 15.3 15.3
A little 2 416 20.8 20.8
Somewhat 3 777 38.9 38.9
Rather a lot 4 377 18.9 18.9
A great deal 5 108 5.4 5.4
Can’t say 6 16 0.8 0.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6J] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Origin of the product

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Origin of the product

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 389 19.4 19.4
A little 2 531 26.6 26.6
Somewhat 3 676 33.8 33.8
Rather a lot 4 327 16.4 16.4
A great deal 5 75 3.8 3.8

(continued on next page)

35



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6K] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influ-
ence your buying decision: Product is a test winner etc.

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is a test winner etc.

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 485 24.3 24.3
A little 2 518 25.9 25.9
Somewhat 3 570 28.5 28.5
Rather a lot 4 347 17.3 17.3
A great deal 5 75 3.8 3.8
Can’t say 6 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6L] For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors in-
fluence your buying decision: Recommendation from friends or acquain-
tances

Question

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Recommendation from friends or acquaintances

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not at all 1 123 6.2 6.2
A little 2 259 13.0 13.0
Somewhat 3 810 40.5 40.5
Rather a lot 4 679 34.0 34.0
A great deal 5 128 6.4 6.4

(continued on next page)

36



Q7A

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q6M] Is there some other factor which influences your choice of product?

Question

Is there some other factor which influences your choice of product?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
No 1 1577 78.8 78.8
Yes 2 299 14.9 14.9
Can’t say 3 124 6.2 6.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q7A] When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is a BIG SPENDER and 5 ECO-
NOMICAL/FRUGAL?

Question

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is a BIG SPENDER and 5 ECONOMICAL/FRUGAL?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Big spender 1 62 3.1 3.1

2 340 17.0 17.0
3 883 44.1 44.1
4 610 30.5 30.5

Economical/frugal 5 102 5.1 5.1
Can’t say 6 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

37



2. Variables

[Q7B] When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is TRENDSETTER and 5 is A
STEP BEHIND?

Question

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is TRENDSETTER and 5 is A STEP BEHIND?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Trendsetter 1 48 2.4 2.4

2 375 18.8 18.8
3 943 47.1 47.1
4 425 21.3 21.3

A step behind 5 204 10.2 10.2
Can’t say 6 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q7C] When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is an IMPULSE SHOPPER and 5
is a DISCERNING SHOPPER?

Question

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is an IMPULSE SHOPPER and 5 is a DISCERNING SHOPPER?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Impulse shopper 1 178 8.9 8.9

2 403 20.2 20.2
3 598 29.9 29.9
4 562 28.1 28.1

Discerning shopper 5 258 12.9 12.9
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

38



Q7E

[Q7D] When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is FOLLOW THE MASSES and 5
an INDIVIDUALIST?

Question

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is FOLLOW THE MASSES and 5 an INDIVIDUALIST?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Follow the masses 1 18 0.9 0.9

2 145 7.2 7.2
3 666 33.3 33.3
4 759 38.0 38.0

Individualist 5 411 20.5 20.5
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q7E] When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place
yourself on a scale from 1 to 5, where 1 is ENVIRONMENTALLY CON-
SCIOUS and 5 NOT ENVIRONMENTALLY CONSCIOUS?

Question

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1
to 5, where 1 is ENVIRONMENTALLY CONSCIOUS and 5 NOT ENVIRONMENTALLY CON-
SCIOUS?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Environmentally conscious 1 184 9.2 9.2

2 645 32.3 32.3
3 765 38.3 38.3
4 305 15.3 15.3

Not environmentally conscious 5 100 5.0 5.0
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

39



2. Variables

[Q8] On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade
your current financial situation?

Question

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade your current financial
situation?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
4 46 2.3 2.3
5 105 5.3 5.3
6 252 12.6 12.6
7 535 26.8 26.8
8 744 37.2 37.2
9 271 13.6 13.6

10 44 2.2 2.2
Can’t say 11 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9] Have your parents supported you financially in any way in the past
six months?

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in any way in the past six months?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Yes 1 1289 64.5 64.5
No 2 707 35.4 35.4
Can’t say 3 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_1] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Buying food

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying food

40



Q9_3

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 427 21.3 33.1
Mentioned 1 862 43.1 66.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_2] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying housing costs

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying housing costs

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 693 34.6 53.8
Mentioned 1 596 29.8 46.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_3] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying transport costs or bying you some means of transport

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying transport costs
or bying you some means of transport

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 716 35.8 55.5
Mentioned 1 573 28.6 44.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

41



2. Variables

[Q9_4] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying phone bills

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying phone bills

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 684 34.2 53.1
Mentioned 1 605 30.3 46.9
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_5] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying study or other loan interests/installments

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying study or other
loan interests/installments

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1199 60.0 93.0
Mentioned 1 90 4.5 7.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_6] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying for hobbies

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for hobbies

Frequencies

42



Q9_9

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 759 38.0 58.9
Mentioned 1 530 26.5 41.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_7] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Buying clothes

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying clothes

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 649 32.5 50.3
Mentioned 1 640 32.0 49.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_8] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying for holiday or travelling expenses

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for holiday or
travelling expenses

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 876 43.8 68.0
Mentioned 1 413 20.6 32.0
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_9] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Suscribing a newspaper/magazine

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Suscribing a newspa-
per/magazine

43



2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 953 47.6 73.9
Mentioned 1 336 16.8 26.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_10] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Giving you money

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Giving you money

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 316 15.8 24.5
Mentioned 1 973 48.6 75.5
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_11] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Paying for something else

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for something
else

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1150 57.5 89.2
Mentioned 1 139 7.0 10.8
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

44



Q10

[Q9_12] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: No financial support from parents

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: No financial support
from parents

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1287 64.3 99.8
Mentioned 1 2 0.1 0.2
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q9_13] Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months
by: Can’t say

Question

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Can’t say

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Not mentioned 0 1285 64.3 99.7
Mentioned 1 4 0.2 0.3
System missing (SYSMIS) . 711 35.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q10] How do you expect your financial situation to develop in the next few
years?

Question

How do you expect your financial situation to develop in the next few years?

Frequencies

45



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Will get a lot worse 1 19 0.9 0.9
Will get a little worse 2 161 8.1 8.1
Will stay the same 3 479 23.9 23.9
Will get a little better 4 933 46.7 46.7
Will get a lot better 5 401 20.1 20.1
Can’t say 6 7 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11A] Racism has increased among the Finnish youth in recent years

Question

Racism has increased among the Finnish youth in recent years

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 192 9.6 9.6
Agree 2 831 41.5 41.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 433 21.6 21.6
Disagree 4 386 19.3 19.3
Strongly disagree 5 132 6.6 6.6
Can’t say 6 26 1.3 1.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11B] Foreigners have opened up and diversified the Finnish culture

Question

Foreigners have opened up and diversified the Finnish culture

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 496 24.8 24.8
Agree 2 906 45.3 45.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 332 16.6 16.6
Disagree 4 179 8.9 8.9
Strongly disagree 5 69 3.5 3.5
Can’t say 6 18 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

46



Q11E

[Q11C] Many foreigners come to Finland only to exploit our tax revenue

Question

Many foreigners come to Finland only to exploit our tax revenue

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 114 5.7 5.7
Agree 2 371 18.6 18.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 422 21.1 21.1
Disagree 4 682 34.1 34.1
Strongly disagree 5 382 19.1 19.1
Can’t say 6 29 1.5 1.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11D] I would not mind working with a Muslim

Question

I would not mind working with a Muslim

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1236 61.8 61.8
Agree 2 452 22.6 22.6
Neither agree nor disagree 3 152 7.6 7.6
Disagree 4 73 3.6 3.6
Strongly disagree 5 74 3.7 3.7
Can’t say 6 13 0.7 0.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11E] I would accept a Muslim as a friend

Question

I would accept a Muslim as a friend

Frequencies

47



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1169 58.5 58.5
Agree 2 467 23.4 23.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 180 9.0 9.0
Disagree 4 91 4.5 4.5
Strongly disagree 5 73 3.6 3.6
Can’t say 6 20 1.0 1.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11F] I would not mind having Somalis as my neighbours any more than
I would mind having Finns

Question

I would not mind having Somalis as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1131 56.5 56.5
Agree 2 463 23.2 23.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 165 8.3 8.3
Disagree 4 155 7.8 7.8
Strongly disagree 5 80 4.0 4.0
Can’t say 6 6 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11G] I would not mind having Russians as my neighbours any more than
I would mind having Finns

Question

I would not mind having Russians as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1106 55.3 55.3
Agree 2 494 24.7 24.7
Neither agree nor disagree 3 167 8.3 8.3
Disagree 4 134 6.7 6.7
Strongly disagree 5 91 4.5 4.5

(continued on next page)

48



Q11I

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11H] I would not mind having Vietnamese as my neighbours any more
than I would mind having Finns

Question

I would not mind having Vietnamese as my neighbours any more than I would mind having
Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1205 60.3 60.3
Agree 2 483 24.1 24.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 143 7.1 7.1
Disagree 4 106 5.3 5.3
Strongly disagree 5 52 2.6 2.6
Can’t say 6 11 0.5 0.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11I] I would not mind having a person from the Near East (e.g. a kurd,
Iraqi, Iranian) as my neighour any more than I would mind having Finns

Question

I would not mind having a person from the Near East (e.g. a kurd, Iraqi, Iranian) as my neighour
any more than I would mind having Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 1088 54.4 54.4
Agree 2 504 25.2 25.2
Neither agree nor disagree 3 180 9.0 9.0
Disagree 4 143 7.1 7.1
Strongly disagree 5 76 3.8 3.8
Can’t say 6 9 0.4 0.4

(continued on next page)

49



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11J] I would not mind having gipsies (the Romany) as my neighbours
any more than I would mind having Finns

Question

I would not mind having gipsies (the Romany) as my neighbours any more than I would mind
having Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 787 39.4 39.4
Agree 2 442 22.1 22.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 227 11.4 11.4
Disagree 4 286 14.3 14.3
Strongly disagree 5 254 12.7 12.7
Can’t say 6 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11K] It would be beneficial if more foreigners came to live in Finland

Question

It would be beneficial if more foreigners came to live in Finland

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 200 10.0 10.0
Agree 2 486 24.3 24.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 576 28.8 28.8
Disagree 4 445 22.3 22.3
Strongly disagree 5 254 12.7 12.7
Can’t say 6 39 2.0 2.0

2000 100.0 100.0

50



Q11N

[Q11L] I think cultural tolerance has increased in our country over the
past few years

Question

I think cultural tolerance has increased in our country over the past few years

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 244 12.2 12.2
Agree 2 1070 53.5 53.5
Neither agree nor disagree 3 428 21.4 21.4
Disagree 4 184 9.2 9.2
Strongly disagree 5 42 2.1 2.1
Can’t say 6 32 1.6 1.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11M] Young immigrants are more passive in their leisure time than the
Finns

Question

Young immigrants are more passive in their leisure time than the Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 108 5.4 5.4
Agree 2 387 19.4 19.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 759 38.0 38.0
Disagree 4 457 22.9 22.9
Strongly disagree 5 139 7.0 7.0
Can’t say 6 150 7.5 7.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11N] There are immigrants participating in hobbies or voluntary organ-
isations I’m involved in

Question

There are immigrants participating in hobbies or voluntary organisations I’m involved in

51



2. Variables

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 321 16.1 16.1
Agree 2 226 11.3 11.3
Neither agree nor disagree 3 273 13.7 13.7
Disagree 4 190 9.5 9.5
Strongly disagree 5 858 42.9 42.9
Can’t say 6 132 6.6 6.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11O] Young immigrants are entitled to have their own centres/facilities
for leisure and hobbies

Question

Young immigrants are entitled to have their own centres/facilities for leisure and hobbies

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 712 35.6 35.6
Agree 2 562 28.1 28.1
Neither agree nor disagree 3 245 12.3 12.3
Disagree 4 244 12.2 12.2
Strongly disagree 5 218 10.9 10.9
Can’t say 6 19 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11P] I have friends with immigrant background

Question

I have friends with immigrant background

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 651 32.6 32.6
Agree 2 247 12.4 12.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 99 5.0 5.0
Disagree 4 181 9.0 9.0

(continued on next page)

52



Q11R

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Strongly disagree 5 813 40.6 40.6
Can’t say 6 9 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11Q] Young immigrants commit more crimes than young Finns

Question

Young immigrants commit more crimes than young Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 144 7.2 7.2
Agree 2 328 16.4 16.4
Neither agree nor disagree 3 563 28.1 28.1
Disagree 4 508 25.4 25.4
Strongly disagree 5 361 18.1 18.1
Can’t say 6 96 4.8 4.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11R] Young immigrants use illegal drugs more often than young Finns

Question

Young immigrants use illegal drugs more often than young Finns

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 51 2.5 2.5
Agree 2 159 8.0 8.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 643 32.1 32.1
Disagree 4 521 26.1 26.1
Strongly disagree 5 464 23.2 23.2
Can’t say 6 162 8.1 8.1

2000 100.0 100.0

53



2. Variables

[Q11S] I could not imagine marrying an immigrant

Question

I could not imagine marrying an immigrant

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 290 14.5 14.5
Agree 2 238 11.9 11.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 327 16.4 16.4
Disagree 4 490 24.5 24.5
Strongly disagree 5 610 30.5 30.5
Can’t say 6 45 2.3 2.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11T] Young immigrants despise Finnish young people

Question

Young immigrants despise Finnish young people

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 58 2.9 2.9
Agree 2 237 11.9 11.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 549 27.5 27.5
Disagree 4 636 31.8 31.8
Strongly disagree 5 425 21.3 21.3
Can’t say 6 95 4.8 4.8

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11U] Young Finns despise young immigrants

Question

Young Finns despise young immigrants

Frequencies

54



Q11W

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 158 7.9 7.9
Agree 2 914 45.7 45.7
Neither agree nor disagree 3 462 23.1 23.1
Disagree 4 317 15.9 15.9
Strongly disagree 5 101 5.1 5.1
Can’t say 6 48 2.4 2.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11V] Young Finns should spend more time abroad

Question

Young Finns should spend more time abroad

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 685 34.3 34.3
Agree 2 860 43.0 43.0
Neither agree nor disagree 3 314 15.7 15.7
Disagree 4 87 4.3 4.3
Strongly disagree 5 25 1.3 1.3
Can’t say 6 29 1.5 1.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q11W] If I were an employer and were given the choice between two qual-
ified job seekers, I would choose a native Finn

Question

If I were an employer and were given the choice between two qualified job seekers, I would
choose a native Finn

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Strongly agree 1 314 15.7 15.7
Agree 2 439 21.9 21.9
Neither agree nor disagree 3 528 26.4 26.4
Disagree 4 344 17.2 17.2
Strongly disagree 5 294 14.7 14.7

(continued on next page)

55



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 81 4.0 4.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12A] How important are the following to you: Exciting life

Question

How important are the following to you: Exciting life

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 233 11.7 11.7
Important 2 847 42.4 42.4
Neither important nor unimportant 3 555 27.8 27.8
Not very important 4 275 13.8 13.8
Not at all important 5 86 4.3 4.3
Can’t say 6 4 0.2 0.2

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12B] How important are the following to you: Self-respect

Question

How important are the following to you: Self-respect

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1122 56.1 56.1
Important 2 755 37.8 37.8
Neither important nor unimportant 3 78 3.9 3.9
Not very important 4 37 1.8 1.8
Not at all important 5 6 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

56



Q12E

[Q12C] How important are the following to you: National security

Question

How important are the following to you: National security

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1168 58.4 58.4
Important 2 670 33.5 33.5
Neither important nor unimportant 3 117 5.9 5.9
Not very important 4 36 1.8 1.8
Not at all important 5 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 6 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12D] How important are the following to you: Love and human relations

Question

How important are the following to you: Love and human relations

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1594 79.7 79.7
Important 2 362 18.1 18.1
Neither important nor unimportant 3 30 1.5 1.5
Not very important 4 8 0.4 0.4
Not at all important 5 6 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12E] How important are the following to you: Material well-being

Question

How important are the following to you: Material well-being

Frequencies

57



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 286 14.3 14.3
Important 2 1007 50.3 50.3
Neither important nor unimportant 3 513 25.7 25.7
Not very important 4 162 8.1 8.1
Not at all important 5 27 1.4 1.4
Can’t say 6 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12F] How important are the following to you: Promoting cultural tradi-
tions

Question

How important are the following to you: Promoting cultural traditions

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 300 15.0 15.0
Important 2 947 47.3 47.3
Neither important nor unimportant 3 527 26.4 26.4
Not very important 4 180 9.0 9.0
Not at all important 5 38 1.9 1.9
Can’t say 6 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12G] How important are the following to you: Promoting co-operation
between cultures

Question

How important are the following to you: Promoting co-operation between cultures

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 346 17.3 17.3
Important 2 906 45.3 45.3
Neither important nor unimportant 3 531 26.6 26.6
Not very important 4 175 8.8 8.8
Not at all important 5 30 1.5 1.5

(continued on next page)

58



Q12I

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Can’t say 6 12 0.6 0.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12H] How important are the following to you: Promoting tolerance

Question

How important are the following to you: Promoting tolerance

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 711 35.5 35.5
Important 2 933 46.7 46.7
Neither important nor unimportant 3 265 13.3 13.3
Not very important 4 67 3.4 3.4
Not at all important 5 17 0.9 0.9
Can’t say 6 7 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12I] How important are the following to you: Respecting own religious
values

Question

How important are the following to you: Respecting own religious values

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 471 23.5 23.5
Important 2 750 37.5 37.5
Neither important nor unimportant 3 467 23.4 23.4
Not very important 4 198 9.9 9.9
Not at all important 5 102 5.1 5.1
Can’t say 6 12 0.6 0.6

2000 100.0 100.0

59



2. Variables

[Q12J] How important are the following to you: Respecting the values of
all religions

Question

How important are the following to you: Respecting the values of all religions

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 467 23.4 23.4
Important 2 791 39.6 39.6
Neither important nor unimportant 3 480 24.0 24.0
Not very important 4 179 8.9 8.9
Not at all important 5 70 3.5 3.5
Can’t say 6 13 0.7 0.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12K] How important are the following to you: Gender equality

Question

How important are the following to you: Gender equality

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1239 62.0 62.0
Important 2 632 31.6 31.6
Neither important nor unimportant 3 102 5.1 5.1
Not very important 4 16 0.8 0.8
Not at all important 5 9 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12L] How important are the following to you: Racial and cultural equal-
ity

Question

How important are the following to you: Racial and cultural equality

Frequencies

60



Q12N

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1124 56.2 56.2
Important 2 653 32.6 32.6
Neither important nor unimportant 3 153 7.6 7.6
Not very important 4 48 2.4 2.4
Not at all important 5 17 0.9 0.9
Can’t say 6 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12M] How important are the following to you: Regional equality

Question

How important are the following to you: Regional equality

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 981 49.0 49.0
Important 2 734 36.7 36.7
Neither important nor unimportant 3 209 10.4 10.4
Not very important 4 47 2.4 2.4
Not at all important 5 16 0.8 0.8
Can’t say 6 13 0.7 0.7

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12N] How important are the following to you: Equality between genera-
tions

Question

How important are the following to you: Equality between generations

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 960 48.0 48.0
Important 2 818 40.9 40.9
Neither important nor unimportant 3 178 8.9 8.9
Not very important 4 34 1.7 1.7
Not at all important 5 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

(continued on next page)

61



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12O] How important are the following to you: Respect for the nature

Question

How important are the following to you: Respect for the nature

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1086 54.3 54.3
Important 2 749 37.5 37.5
Neither important nor unimportant 3 126 6.3 6.3
Not very important 4 29 1.5 1.5
Not at all important 5 10 0.5 0.5
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12P] How important are the following to you: Animal rights

Question

How important are the following to you: Animal rights

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 760 38.0 38.0
Important 2 763 38.1 38.1
Neither important nor unimportant 3 335 16.8 16.8
Not very important 4 112 5.6 5.6
Not at all important 5 28 1.4 1.4
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12Q] How important are the following to you: Rights of the child

Question

How important are the following to you: Rights of the child

62



Q12S

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1501 75.0 75.0
Important 2 437 21.9 21.9
Neither important nor unimportant 3 49 2.5 2.5
Not very important 4 7 0.4 0.4
Not at all important 5 6 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12R] How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time
with friends

Question

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with friends

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1256 62.8 62.8
Important 2 669 33.5 33.5
Neither important nor unimportant 3 61 3.0 3.0
Not very important 4 8 0.4 0.4
Not at all important 5 6 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12S] How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time
with family and relatives

Question

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with family and relatives

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1299 65.0 65.0
Important 2 596 29.8 29.8

(continued on next page)

63



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Neither important nor unimportant 3 73 3.6 3.6
Not very important 4 24 1.2 1.2
Not at all important 5 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12T] How important are the following to you: Own health

Question

How important are the following to you: Own health

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1667 83.4 83.4
Important 2 300 15.0 15.0
Neither important nor unimportant 3 21 1.1 1.1
Not very important 4 6 0.3 0.3
Not at all important 5 6 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12U] How important are the following to you: Own appearance and
looks

Question

How important are the following to you: Own appearance and looks

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 233 11.7 11.7
Important 2 1017 50.8 50.8
Neither important nor unimportant 3 571 28.5 28.5
Not very important 4 140 7.0 7.0
Not at all important 5 32 1.6 1.6
Can’t say 6 7 0.4 0.4

(continued on next page)

64



Q12W

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12V] How important are the following to you: Work

Question

How important are the following to you: Work

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 813 40.6 40.6
Important 2 1022 51.1 51.1
Neither important nor unimportant 3 142 7.1 7.1
Not very important 4 20 1.0 1.0
Not at all important 5 3 0.1 0.1
Can’t say 6 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12W] How important are the following to you: Not having to care what
other people think

Question

How important are the following to you: Not having to care what other people think

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 166 8.3 8.3
Important 2 542 27.1 27.1
Neither important nor unimportant 3 633 31.6 31.6
Not very important 4 397 19.9 19.9
Not at all important 5 233 11.7 11.7
Can’t say 6 29 1.5 1.5

2000 100.0 100.0

65



2. Variables

[Q12X] How important are the following to you: Further development in
things one is good at

Question

How important are the following to you: Further development in things one is good at

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 730 36.5 36.5
Important 2 1130 56.5 56.5
Neither important nor unimportant 3 112 5.6 5.6
Not very important 4 19 0.9 0.9
Not at all important 5 4 0.2 0.2
Can’t say 6 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q12Y] How important are the following to you: Feeling of having achieved
something important

Question

How important are the following to you: Feeling of having achieved something important

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 760 38.0 38.0
Important 2 1014 50.7 50.7
Neither important nor unimportant 3 181 9.0 9.0
Not very important 4 38 1.9 1.9
Not at all important 5 5 0.3 0.3
Can’t say 6 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q13] On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is very satisfied), how satisfied are
you with your life in general?

Question

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is very satisfied), how satisfied are you with your life in
general?

66



Q14B

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
4 2 0.1 0.1
5 16 0.8 0.8
6 35 1.8 1.8
7 212 10.6 10.6
8 785 39.3 39.3
9 826 41.3 41.3

10 124 6.2 6.2
Can’t say 11 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14A] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Own family
and children

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Own family and children

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1028 51.4 51.4
Important 2 709 35.4 35.4
Not very important 3 172 8.6 8.6
Not at all important 4 83 4.2 4.2
Can’t say 5 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14B] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Close friends

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Close friends

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1547 77.3 77.3
Important 2 432 21.6 21.6
Not very important 3 16 0.8 0.8

(continued on next page)

67



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
Not at all important 4 3 0.1 0.1
Can’t say 5 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14C] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Permanent
job

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Permanent job

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 1075 53.8 53.8
Important 2 796 39.8 39.8
Not very important 3 105 5.3 5.3
Not at all important 4 22 1.1 1.1
Can’t say 5 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14D] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High stan-
dard of living

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High standard of living

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 293 14.6 14.6
Important 2 1205 60.3 60.3
Not very important 3 446 22.3 22.3
Not at all important 4 48 2.4 2.4
Can’t say 5 8 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

68



Q14G

[Q14E] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Ownership
of dwelling

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Ownership of dwelling

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 606 30.3 30.3
Important 2 859 43.0 43.0
Not very important 3 411 20.5 20.5
Not at all important 4 115 5.8 5.8
Can’t say 5 9 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14F] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High social
status

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High social status

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 115 5.8 5.8
Important 2 685 34.3 34.3
Not very important 3 837 41.9 41.9
Not at all important 4 340 17.0 17.0
Can’t say 5 23 1.1 1.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14G] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility
to travel and see the world

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to travel and see the world

Frequencies

69



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 575 28.7 28.7
Important 2 945 47.3 47.3
Not very important 3 399 20.0 20.0
Not at all important 4 76 3.8 3.8
Can’t say 5 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14H] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Higher
than average wage

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Higher than average wage

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 226 11.3 11.3
Important 2 912 45.6 45.6
Not very important 3 704 35.2 35.2
Not at all important 4 147 7.3 7.3
Can’t say 5 11 0.5 0.5

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14I] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good all-
round education

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good all-round education

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 596 29.8 29.8
Important 2 1149 57.5 57.5
Not very important 3 222 11.1 11.1
Not at all important 4 26 1.3 1.3
Can’t say 5 7 0.4 0.4

2000 100.0 100.0

70



Q14L

[Q14J] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Life experi-
ence

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Life experience

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 990 49.5 49.5
Important 2 930 46.5 46.5
Not very important 3 74 3.7 3.7
Not at all important 4 4 0.2 0.2
Can’t say 5 2 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14K] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be involved
in politics

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be involved in politics

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 39 2.0 2.0
Important 2 172 8.6 8.6
Not very important 3 629 31.4 31.4
Not at all important 4 1148 57.4 57.4
Can’t say 5 12 0.6 0.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14L] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be consid-
ered good-looking

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be considered good-looking

Frequencies

71



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 89 4.5 4.5
Important 2 587 29.3 29.3
Not very important 3 846 42.3 42.3
Not at all important 4 461 23.1 23.1
Can’t say 5 17 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14M] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good phys-
ical condition

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good physical condition

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 851 42.5 42.5
Important 2 1056 52.8 52.8
Not very important 3 80 4.0 4.0
Not at all important 4 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 5 5 0.3 0.3

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14N] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Fame

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Fame

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 23 1.1 1.1
Important 2 134 6.7 6.7
Not very important 3 555 27.8 27.8
Not at all important 4 1277 63.8 63.8
Can’t say 5 11 0.5 0.5

2000 100.0 100.0

72



BV1

[Q14O] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility
to live according to the ideals of one’s youth

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to live according to the ideals
of one’s youth

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 249 12.4 12.4
Important 2 865 43.3 43.3
Not very important 3 597 29.8 29.8
Not at all important 4 267 13.4 13.4
Can’t say 5 22 1.1 1.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[Q14P] Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: To still have
dreams to fulfil

Question

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: To still have dreams to fulfil

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Very important 1 819 40.9 40.9
Important 2 905 45.3 45.3
Not very important 3 215 10.8 10.8
Not at all important 4 43 2.1 2.1
Can’t say 5 18 0.9 0.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV1] Respondent’s year of birth

Question

Respondent’s year of birth

Descriptive statistics

73



2. Variables

statistic value
number of valid cases 2000
minimum 1975.00
maximum 1989.00
mean 1982.10
standard deviation 4.37

[BV2] Household composition

Question

Household composition

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
One-person household (including shared student flat) 1 518 25.9 25.9
Married or co-habiting, no children 2 502 25.1 25.1
Single parent 3 23 1.1 1.1
Married or co-habiting with children 4 227 11.4 11.4
Living with parent(s) or custodian(s) 5 651 32.6 32.6
Living with friends or siblings 6 72 3.6 3.6
Other 7 6 0.3 0.3
No response 8 1 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV3] Respondent’s vocational education

Question

Respondent’s vocational education

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Vocational school (upper secondary certificate) 1 613 30.6 30.6
Polytechnic 2 199 10.0 10.0
University 3 124 6.2 6.2
None of the above 4 1048 52.4 52.4
Can’t say 5 16 0.8 0.8

2000 100.0 100.0

74



BV6

[BV4] Have you taken the matriculation examination (i.e. completed upper
secondary school)?

Question

Have you taken the matriculation examination (i.e. completed upper secondary school)?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Yes 1 834 41.7 41.7
No 2 1163 58.1 58.1
Can’t say 3 3 0.1 0.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV5] What is your father’s education level?

Question

What is your father’s education level?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Vocational school 1 804 40.2 40.2
Vocational college 2 233 11.7 11.7
Matriculation examination (upper secondary certifi-
cate)

3 83 4.2 4.2

University 4 356 17.8 17.8
No degree or certificate 5 351 17.5 17.5
Can’t say 6 173 8.6 8.6

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV6] What is our mother’s education level?

Question

What is our mother’s education level?

Frequencies

75



2. Variables

label value n % v. %
Vocational school 1 796 39.8 39.8
Vocational college 2 280 14.0 14.0
Matriculation examination (upper secondary certifi-
cate)

3 181 9.0 9.0

University 4 340 17.0 17.0
No degree or certificate 5 265 13.3 13.3
Can’t say 6 138 6.9 6.9

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV7] Respondent’s main economic activity

Question

Respondent’s main economic activity

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Employee 1 735 36.8 36.8
Employer or contributing family worker in an enter-
prise

2 37 1.8 1.8

Farmer 3 4 0.2 0.2
Unemployed or laid off 4 98 4.9 4.9
Pupil or student 5 1018 50.9 50.9
Conscript or conscientious objector in civilian service 6 26 1.3 1.3
Apprentice on labour market subsidy or work try-out 7 11 0.5 0.5
Retired (on incapacity/disability/etc. pension) 8 5 0.3 0.3
On maternity or parental leave 9 58 2.9 2.9
Homemaker 10 8 0.4 0.4
Can’t say 11 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV8] Are you currently studying?

Question

Are you currently studying?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Yes 1 1130 56.5 56.5

(continued on next page)

76



BV9

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
No 2 870 43.5 43.5
No response 3 0 0.0 0.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV8B] Where are you studying at present?

Question

Where are you studying at present?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
In primary or lower secondary school 1 151 7.5 13.4
In upper secondary school 2 234 11.7 20.7
In vocational school (upper secondary level) 3 223 11.2 19.7
At polytechnic 4 218 10.9 19.3
At university 5 239 11.9 21.2
In labour market training for the unemployed 6 8 0.4 0.7
In apprenticeship training 7 13 0.7 1.2
In folk high school or similar 8 7 0.4 0.6
In open university or open polytechnic 9 21 1.1 1.9
Other 10 15 0.8 1.3
Can’t say 11 1 0.1 0.1
System missing (SYSMIS) . 870 43.5 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV9] Are you currently doing any paid work?

Question

Are you currently doing any paid work?

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Yes 1 1093 54.6 54.6
No 2 905 45.3 45.3
No response 3 2 0.1 0.1

(continued on next page)

77



2. Variables

(cont. from previous page)

label value n % v. %
2000 100.0 100.0

[BV10] Respondent’s work contract

Question

Respondent’s work contract

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Full-time and permanent 1 466 23.3 42.6
Full-time and fixed-term 2 211 10.5 19.3
Part-time and permanent 3 191 9.6 17.5
Part-time and fixed-term 4 217 10.9 19.9
Can’t say 5 8 0.4 0.7
System missing (SYSMIS) . 907 45.4 –

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV11] Respondent’s mother tongue

Question

Respondent’s mother tongue

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Finnish 1 1900 95.0 95.0
Swedish 2 100 5.0 5.0

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV12] Respondent’s gender

Question

Respondent’s gender

Frequencies

78



NUTS2

label value n % v. %
Female 1 1017 50.8 50.8
Male 2 983 49.1 49.1

2000 100.0 100.0

[BV13] Type of municipality of residence

Question

Type of municipality of residence

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Capital area 1 397 19.9 19.9
Urban municipality 2 978 48.9 48.9
Semi-urban municipality 3 298 14.9 14.9
Rural municipality 4 327 16.4 16.4

2000 100.0 100.0

[NUTS2] Major region

Question

Major region

Frequencies

label value n % v. %
Uusimaa 1 546 27.3 27.4
Southern Finland 2 403 20.2 20.2
Eastern Finland 3 245 12.3 12.3
Mid-Finland 4 534 26.7 26.8
Northern Finland 5 267 13.4 13.4
System missing (SYSMIS) . 5 0.3 –

2000 100.0 100.0

79





Chapter 3

Indexes

3.1 Variables in the order of occurrence

FSD study number [FSD_NO] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

FSD edition number [FSD_VR] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

FSD case id [FSD_ID] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Study number [SURVEY] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Work is an important part of a person’s life [Q1A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Nowadays, working life demands so much from employees that many people soon burn out
[Q1B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

I believe that a good education guarantees a permanent job [Q1C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

I would like to change jobs several times during my career [Q1D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

It is likely that I will need to change jobs several times during my career [Q1E] . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

I would like to commit myself fully to a workplace/company [Q1F] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

I believe that success in working life depends only on oneself and one’s attitudes [Q1G] . . . . 9

I would be willing to accept any kind of work, if unemployment was the other option [Q1H] 9

Being unemployed is not such a bad thing if one has a secure income [Q1I] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Young people claiming unemployment benefits should be made to do some work that would
benefit the society, as compensation for the benefit [Q1J] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

The wage of a young person just starting his/her career could initially be lower that the normal
wage for such a job [Q1K] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Staying in the labour market requires continuous education [Q1L] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

In my career, I will reach a higher occupational status than my parents did [Q1M] . . . . . . . . . 12

My aim is to earn so much money that I can live well [Q1N] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

It is important to the future of our country that the ownership and control of companies remains
in Finnish hands [Q1O] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

Young people working for foreign-owned companies have better career prospects than those

81



3. Indexes

working for Finnish-owned companies [Q1P] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .13

In the next five years do you intend to: Pursue vocational education in order to improve your
career prospects [Q2A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

In the next five years do you intend to: Study abroad [Q2B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

In the next five years do you intend to: Work abroad [Q2C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

In the next five years do you intend to: Establish own business [Q2D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

In the next five years do you intend to: Found a family [Q2E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade primary and lower sec-
ondary education in Finland? [Q3] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Regular wage [Q4_1] . . . . 16

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Temporary work [Q4_2] . . 16

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Yield from own business
[Q4_3] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Capital income [Q4_4] . . . 17

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Pocket money from parents or
relatives [Q4_5] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study grant [Q4_6] . . . . . . 18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study loan [Q4_7] . . . . . . . 18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Guaranteed minimum income
[Q4_8] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Unemployment benefit [Q4_9]
19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Sickness allowance, disability
pension [Q4_10] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Conscript’s or civilian service
allowance [Q4_11] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Somewhere else [Q4_12] . 20

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Nowhere [Q4_13] . . . . . . . 20

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Can’t say [Q4_14] . . . . . . . 20

Which of the above mentioned income sources is the most important for your personal expen-
diture? [Q4B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Housing [Q5A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Food [Q5B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Studies [Q5C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:

82



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

Clothes and footwear [Q5D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Jewellery and cosmetics [Q5E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Household equipment, furniture and furnishings [Q5F] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Child care and home care [Q5G] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Hobbies [Q5H] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Alcohol [Q5I] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Tobacco [Q5J] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Transport [Q5K] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Mobile phone [Q5L] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Communications and computers (including accessories) [Q5M] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Newspapers and magazines [Q5N] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Music and other AV products (CDs, videocassettes, DVDs, games) [Q5O] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on: En-
tertainment electronics (e.g. televisions, Hi-Fi, DVD players, video recorders, game consoles)
[Q5P] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Travelling [Q5Q] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Going to movies, concerts, sports events etc. [Q5R] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Discos, nightclubs and partying [Q5S] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is made in Finland [Q6A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Environmentally friendly [Q6B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .31

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Good quality [Q6C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Durability [Q6D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

83



3. Indexes

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Design [Q6E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Label [Q6F] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Low price [Q6G] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Trendiness [Q6H] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Ethical production method [Q6I] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Origin of the product [Q6J] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is a test winner etc. [Q6K] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Recommendation from friends or acquaintances [Q6L] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

Is there some other factor which influences your choice of product? [Q6M] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is a BIG SPENDER and 5 ECONOMICAL/FRUGAL? [Q7A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is TRENDSETTER and 5 is A STEP BEHIND? [Q7B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .38

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is an IMPULSE SHOPPER and 5 is a DISCERNING SHOPPER? [Q7C] . . . . . . 38

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is FOLLOW THE MASSES and 5 an INDIVIDUALIST? [Q7D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1
to 5, where 1 is ENVIRONMENTALLY CONSCIOUS and 5 NOT ENVIRONMENTALLY
CONSCIOUS? [Q7E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade your current financial
situation? [Q8] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Have your parents supported you financially in any way in the past six months? [Q9] . . . . . . 40

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying food [Q9_1] 40

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying housing costs
[Q9_2] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying transport costs
or bying you some means of transport [Q9_3] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying phone bills
[Q9_4] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying study or other
loan interests/installments [Q9_5] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

84



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for hobbies
[Q9_6] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying clothes [Q9_7]
43

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for holiday or
travelling expenses [Q9_8] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Suscribing a newspa-
per/magazine [Q9_9] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Giving you money
[Q9_10] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for something
else [Q9_11] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: No financial support
from parents [Q9_12] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Can’t say [Q9_13] . 45

How do you expect your financial situation to develop in the next few years? [Q10] . . . . . . . 45

Racism has increased among the Finnish youth in recent years [Q11A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Foreigners have opened up and diversified the Finnish culture [Q11B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Many foreigners come to Finland only to exploit our tax revenue [Q11C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .47

I would not mind working with a Muslim [Q11D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

I would accept a Muslim as a friend [Q11E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

I would not mind having Somalis as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns
[Q11F] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

I would not mind having Russians as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns
[Q11G] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 48

I would not mind having Vietnamese as my neighbours any more than I would mind having
Finns [Q11H] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

I would not mind having a person from the Near East (e.g. a kurd, Iraqi, Iranian) as my neighour
any more than I would mind having Finns [Q11I] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

I would not mind having gipsies (the Romany) as my neighbours any more than I would mind
having Finns [Q11J] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

It would be beneficial if more foreigners came to live in Finland [Q11K] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

I think cultural tolerance has increased in our country over the past few years [Q11L] . . . . . .51

Young immigrants are more passive in their leisure time than the Finns [Q11M] . . . . . . . . . . .51

There are immigrants participating in hobbies or voluntary organisations I’m involved in [Q11N]
51

Young immigrants are entitled to have their own centres/facilities for leisure and hobbies [Q11O]
52

85



3. Indexes

I have friends with immigrant background [Q11P] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52

Young immigrants commit more crimes than young Finns [Q11Q] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Young immigrants use illegal drugs more often than young Finns [Q11R] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

I could not imagine marrying an immigrant [Q11S] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Young immigrants despise Finnish young people [Q11T] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Young Finns despise young immigrants [Q11U] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Young Finns should spend more time abroad [Q11V] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

If I were an employer and were given the choice between two qualified job seekers, I would
choose a native Finn [Q11W] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

How important are the following to you: Exciting life [Q12A] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

How important are the following to you: Self-respect [Q12B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

How important are the following to you: National security [Q12C] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

How important are the following to you: Love and human relations [Q12D] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

How important are the following to you: Material well-being [Q12E] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

How important are the following to you: Promoting cultural traditions [Q12F] . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

How important are the following to you: Promoting co-operation between cultures [Q12G] 58

How important are the following to you: Promoting tolerance [Q12H] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

How important are the following to you: Respecting own religious values [Q12I] . . . . . . . . . 59

How important are the following to you: Respecting the values of all religions [Q12J] . . . . . 60

How important are the following to you: Gender equality [Q12K] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

How important are the following to you: Racial and cultural equality [Q12L] . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

How important are the following to you: Regional equality [Q12M] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

How important are the following to you: Equality between generations [Q12N] . . . . . . . . . . . 61

How important are the following to you: Respect for the nature [Q12O] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

How important are the following to you: Animal rights [Q12P] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

How important are the following to you: Rights of the child [Q12Q] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with friends [Q12R] . . . . 63

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with family and relatives
[Q12S] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

How important are the following to you: Own health [Q12T] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

How important are the following to you: Own appearance and looks [Q12U] . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

How important are the following to you: Work [Q12V] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65

How important are the following to you: Not having to care what other people think [Q12W]
65

How important are the following to you: Further development in things one is good at [Q12X]

86



3.1. Variables in the order of occurrence

66

How important are the following to you: Feeling of having achieved something important
[Q12Y] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is very satisfied), how satisfied are you with your life in
general? [Q13] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Own family and children [Q14A] . 67

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Close friends [Q14B] . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Permanent job [Q14C] . . . . . . . . . . . 68

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High standard of living [Q14D] . . . 68

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Ownership of dwelling [Q14E] . . . 69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High social status [Q14F] . . . . . . . . 69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to travel and see the world
[Q14G] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Higher than average wage [Q14H] 70

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good all-round education [Q14I] . .70

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Life experience [Q14J] . . . . . . . . . . .71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be involved in politics [Q14K] . . . .71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be considered good-looking [Q14L]
71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good physical condition [Q14M] . 72

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Fame [Q14N] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to live according to the
ideals of one’s youth [Q14O] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: To still have dreams to fulfil [Q14P] 73

Respondent’s year of birth [BV1] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Household composition [BV2] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

Respondent’s vocational education [BV3] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

Have you taken the matriculation examination (i.e. completed upper secondary school)? [BV4]
75

What is your father’s education level? [BV5] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

What is our mother’s education level? [BV6] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

Respondent’s main economic activity [BV7] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Are you currently studying? [BV8] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Where are you studying at present? [BV8B] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Are you currently doing any paid work? [BV9] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Respondent’s work contract [BV10] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

87



3. Indexes

Respondent’s mother tongue [BV11] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Respondent’s gender [BV12] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Type of municipality of residence [BV13] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

Major region [NUTS2] . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

88



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

3.2 Variables in alphabetical order

Are you currently doing any paid work? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Are you currently studying? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Being unemployed is not such a bad thing if one has a secure income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Alcohol . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .25

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Child care and home care . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Clothes and footwear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Communications and computers (including accessories) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Discos, nightclubs and partying . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on: En-
tertainment electronics (e.g. televisions, Hi-Fi, DVD players, video recorders, game consoles)
29

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Food . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Going to movies, concerts, sports events etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Hobbies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Household equipment, furniture and furnishings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Housing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Jewellery and cosmetics . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Mobile phone . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Music and other AV products (CDs, videocassettes, DVDs, games) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Newspapers and magazines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Studies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Tobacco . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

89



3. Indexes

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26

Compared to the average person of your age, how much money do you think you spend on:
Travelling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .29

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Durability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .32

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Environmentally friendly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Ethical production method . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Good quality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Label . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Low price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Origin of the product . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is a test winner etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Product is made in Finland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Recommendation from friends or acquaintances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36

For bigger purchases, to what extent do the following factors influence your buying decision:
Trendiness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34

Foreigners have opened up and diversified the Finnish culture . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Can’t say . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Capital income . . . . . . . . . . 17

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Conscript’s or civilian service
allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Guaranteed minimum income
18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Nowhere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Pocket money from parents or
relatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Regular wage . . . . . . . . . . . 16

90



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Sickness allowance, disability
pension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Somewhere else . . . . . . . . . 20

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study grant . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Study loan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Temporary work . . . . . . . . . 16

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Unemployment benefit . . . 19

From which source do you get income for personal expenditure: Yield from own business . 17

FSD case id . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

FSD edition number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

FSD study number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Have you taken the matriculation examination (i.e. completed upper secondary school)? . . . 75

Have your parents supported you financially in any way in the past six months? . . . . . . . . . . . 40

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying clothes . . . . 43

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Buying food . . . . . . . 40

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Can’t say . . . . . . . . . . 45

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Giving you money . 44

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: No financial support
from parents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for hobbies . 42

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for holiday or
travelling expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .43

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying for something
else . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying housing costs 41

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying phone bills . 42

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying study or other
loan interests/installments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Paying transport costs
or bying you some means of transport . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41

Have your parents supported you financially in the past six months by: Suscribing a newspa-
per/magazine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

Household composition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

How do you expect your financial situation to develop in the next few years? . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45

How important are the following to you: Animal rights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

How important are the following to you: Equality between generations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

91



3. Indexes

How important are the following to you: Exciting life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

How important are the following to you: Feeling of having achieved something important . .66

How important are the following to you: Further development in things one is good at . . . . . 66

How important are the following to you: Gender equality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

How important are the following to you: Love and human relations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

How important are the following to you: Material well-being . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .57

How important are the following to you: National security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57

How important are the following to you: Not having to care what other people think . . . . . . . 65

How important are the following to you: Own appearance and looks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

How important are the following to you: Own health . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with family and relatives 63

How important are the following to you: Possibility to spend time with friends . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

How important are the following to you: Promoting co-operation between cultures . . . . . . . . 58

How important are the following to you: Promoting cultural traditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 58

How important are the following to you: Promoting tolerance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

How important are the following to you: Racial and cultural equality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .60

How important are the following to you: Regional equality . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61

How important are the following to you: Respect for the nature . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .62

How important are the following to you: Respecting own religious values . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 59

How important are the following to you: Respecting the values of all religions . . . . . . . . . . . . 60

How important are the following to you: Rights of the child . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 62

How important are the following to you: Self-respect . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56

How important are the following to you: Work . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .65

I believe that a good education guarantees a permanent job . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

I believe that success in working life depends only on oneself and one’s attitudes . . . . . . . . . . . 9

I could not imagine marrying an immigrant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

I have friends with immigrant background . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .52

I think cultural tolerance has increased in our country over the past few years . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51

I would accept a Muslim as a friend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

I would be willing to accept any kind of work, if unemployment was the other option . . . . . . . 9

I would like to change jobs several times during my career . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

I would like to commit myself fully to a workplace/company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9

I would not mind having a person from the Near East (e.g. a kurd, Iraqi, Iranian) as my neighour
any more than I would mind having Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

92



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

I would not mind having gipsies (the Romany) as my neighbours any more than I would mind
having Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

I would not mind having Russians as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns
48

I would not mind having Somalis as my neighbours any more than I would mind having Finns
48

I would not mind having Vietnamese as my neighbours any more than I would mind having
Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49

I would not mind working with a Muslim . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

If I were an employer and were given the choice between two qualified job seekers, I would
choose a native Finn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be considered good-looking . . . . . . 71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Be involved in politics . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Close friends . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .67

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Fame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 72

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good all-round education . . . . . . . . 70

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Good physical condition . . . . . . . . . 72

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High social status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: High standard of living . . . . . . . . . . .68

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Higher than average wage . . . . . . . . 70

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Life experience . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 71

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Own family and children . . . . . . . . . 67

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Ownership of dwelling . . . . . . . . . . . 69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Permanent job . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to live according to the
ideals of one’s youth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: Possibility to travel and see the world
69

Importance of achieving the following by the age of 35: To still have dreams to fulfil . . . . . . 73

In my career, I will reach a higher occupational status than my parents did . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

In the next five years do you intend to: Establish own business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

In the next five years do you intend to: Found a family . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .15

In the next five years do you intend to: Pursue vocational education in order to improve your
career prospects . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

In the next five years do you intend to: Study abroad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

In the next five years do you intend to: Work abroad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

Is there some other factor which influences your choice of product? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .37

93



3. Indexes

It is important to the future of our country that the ownership and control of companies remains
in Finnish hands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12

It is likely that I will need to change jobs several times during my career . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

It would be beneficial if more foreigners came to live in Finland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50

Major region . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

Many foreigners come to Finland only to exploit our tax revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47

My aim is to earn so much money that I can live well . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .12

Nowadays, working life demands so much from employees that many people soon burn out . 7

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade primary and lower sec-
ondary education in Finland? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is the best), how would you grade your current financial
situation? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40

On a scale from 4 to 10 (where 10 is very satisfied), how satisfied are you with your life in
general? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 66

Racism has increased among the Finnish youth in recent years . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46

Respondent’s gender . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Respondent’s main economic activity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76

Respondent’s mother tongue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 78

Respondent’s vocational education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 74

Respondent’s work contract . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .78

Respondent’s year of birth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Staying in the labour market requires continuous education . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Study number . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

The wage of a young person just starting his/her career could initially be lower that the normal
wage for such a job . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

There are immigrants participating in hobbies or voluntary organisations I’m involved in . . 51

Type of municipality of residence . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 79

What is our mother’s education level? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

What is your father’s education level? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 75

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is a BIG SPENDER and 5 ECONOMICAL/FRUGAL? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is an IMPULSE SHOPPER and 5 is a DISCERNING SHOPPER? . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1
to 5, where 1 is ENVIRONMENTALLY CONSCIOUS and 5 NOT ENVIRONMENTALLY
CONSCIOUS? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to

94



3.2. Variables in alphabetical order

5, where 1 is FOLLOW THE MASSES and 5 an INDIVIDUALIST? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39

When thinking of yourself as a consumer, where would you place yourself on a scale from 1 to
5, where 1 is TRENDSETTER and 5 is A STEP BEHIND? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38

Where are you studying at present? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77

Which of the above mentioned income sources is the most important for your personal expen-
diture? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .21

Work is an important part of a person’s life . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

Young Finns despise young immigrants . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Young Finns should spend more time abroad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Young immigrants are entitled to have their own centres/facilities for leisure and hobbies . . 52

Young immigrants are more passive in their leisure time than the Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .51

Young immigrants commit more crimes than young Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Young immigrants despise Finnish young people . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 54

Young immigrants use illegal drugs more often than young Finns . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Young people claiming unemployment benefits should be made to do some work that would
benefit the society, as compensation for the benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10

Young people working for foreign-owned companies have better career prospects than those
working for Finnish-owned companies . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

95


